

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION )  
PRODUCTS LLC, )  
 )  
 ) **Plaintiff,** )  
 )  
 ) **v.** ) **C.A. No. 1:15-cv-108-RGA**  
 )  
CATERPILLAR INC., et al., )  
 )  
 ) **Defendants.** )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CATERPILLAR’S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Gregory J. Commins, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)  
Danyll W. Foix (*pro hac vice*)  
Carey S. Busen (*pro hac vice*)  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5304  
Tel: (202) 861-1500  
gcommins@bakerlaw.com  
dfoix@bakerlaw.com  
cbusen@bakerlaw.com

David J. Baldwin (Del. Bar No. 1010)  
Ryan C. Cicoski (Del. Bar. No. 5466)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1313 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 984-6000  
dbaldwin@potteranderson.com  
rcicoski@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Caterpillar Inc.*

Dated: January 22, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. THE SAC FAILS TO ALLEGE PLAUSIBLE ANTITRUST CLAIMS.....	1
A. ICP Does Not Plausibly Allege that Caterpillar Conspired Unlawfully .....	1
1. There Is No Direct Evidence of Conspiracy by Caterpillar.....	1
2. There Is No Circumstantial Evidence of Conspiracy by Caterpillar .....	1
B. The SAC Fails to Plead an Unreasonable Restraint of Trade by Caterpillar .....	3
1. The Relevant Market Allegations are Dismissed .....	4
2. ICP’s Alleged Conspiracy is not <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful.....	4
II. ICP’S STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	2
<i>Ariz. v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	5
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.</i> 458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>IDT Corp. v. Bldg. Owners &amp; Managers Ass’n Int’l</i> , 2005 WL 3447615 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2005).....	5
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	1, 3, 4
<i>James Julian, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 915 (D. Del. 1984) .....	5
<i>Larry v. Muko, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 421 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>MM Steel v. JSW Steel Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	5
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Sky Angel U.S., LLC v. Nat’l. Cable Satellite Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2
<i>U. S. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966) .....	5
